HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public Works to Original House Bill No. 767 by Representative St. Germain

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "enact" insert "R.S. 36:769(M) and"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6

7

22

- 4 On page 1, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:
- 5 "Section 1. R.S. 36:769(M) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
 - §769. Transfer of boards, commissions, departments, and agencies to Department of the Treasury

8 * * * * 9 <u>M. The Louisiana State Transportation Infrastructure Bank (R.S. 48:471 et</u> 10 <u>seq.) is placed within the Department of the Treasury and shall perform and exercise</u> 11 its powers, duties, functions, and responsibilities in the manner provided by law."

- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 13 On page 1, at the beginning of line 18, change "Section 1." to "Section 2."
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 15 On page 8, delete lines 18 through 23 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"(24) Do all other things necessary or convenient to exercise the powers granted or reasonably implied by this Chapter. B. Following the close of each state fiscal year, the board shall submit an annual report of its activities to the governor and the legislature no later than September first of each year. The Bank shall submit an annual report to any appropriate federal agency in accordance with requirements of any federal program."

- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 24 On page 9, delete lines 25 and 26 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 25 "(b) Monies deposited into the fund pursuant to R.S. 48:77."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 27 On page 10, at the end of line 19, delete "Bank." and insert "fund."
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 29 On page 14, at the beginning of line 24, change "Section 2." to "Section 3." and at the end
- 30 of the line insert a colon ":"